OP \$65.00 1641039

ETAS ID: TM624384

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Unitechnologies SA		01/08/2019	Corporation: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMA Medtech Switzerland SA		
Street Address:	Allée du Quartz 12		
City:	CH-2300 La Chaux-de-Fonds		
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND		
Entity Type:	Société Anonyme (Sa): SWITZERLAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1641039	AUTOPLACE
Registration Number:	2075112	SYSMELEC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029042195

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 903-2424

Email: rshapiro@sasiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: RONALD E. SHAPIRO

Address Line 1: 1300 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ronald E. Shapiro
SIGNATURE:	/Ronald E. Shapiro/
DATE SIGNED:	02/04/2021

Total Attachments: 1

source=US_Assignment Document#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007180 FRAME: 0146

900595107

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by and between Unitechnologies SA, a Societe Anonyme of Switzerland, having a business address of Bernstrasse 5, CH-3228 Gals, Switzerland ("Assignor"), and IMA Medtech Switzerland SA, a Societe Anonyme of Switzerland, having a business address of Allee du Quartz 12, CH-2300 La Chaux-de-Fonds, Switzerland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all rights, title, and interest in and to the AUTOPLACE and SYSMELE & Design trademarks and the applications and registrations therefore as identified below (collectively the "Marks"), along with the goodwill of the business appurtenant to said Marks, and the portion of the business to which the Marks pertain:

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION	INT'L CLASS
		DATE	
AUTOPLACE	US Reg. 1641039	16 APRIL 1991	Class 7
SYSMELEC &	US REG. 2075112	01 JULY 1997	Class 7
DESIGN		:	

And WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all right, title, and interest in the Marks and the registrations to Assignee, including the goodwill associated with the Marks and the portion of the business to which the Marks pertain;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, all right, title, and interest in and the Marks and the applications and registrations therefore, together with the goodwill symbolized by the Marks, and any and all claims, demands and causes of action for infringement of the Marks, past, present, and future, subject to any existing licenses to the Marks, and all of the proceeds from the foregoing.

Assignor,

UNITECHNOLOGIES SA

By: Michel Assaf

Title: President of the Board

Date: 8 January 2019

Assignee.

sig.:

IMA MEDTECH SWITZERLAND SA

By: Lorenzo Maldarelli

Title: President of the Board

Date: 8 January 2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 007180 FRAME: 0147

RECORDED: 02/04/2021